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ERIC PALATNIK, P.C.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
32 BROADWAY, SUITE 114
NEW YORK, NEwW YORK 10004

(212) 425-4343
FAX (212) 968-7129
E-MAIL ERIC@ERICPALATNIKPC.COM

October 23, 2014

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FINDINGS

BSA Cal. No.

Premises: 1601 Oriental Boulevard
Brooklyn, New York
Block 8757, Lot 23

JURISDICTION, IDENTIFICATION OF PREMISES, AND OBJECTIONS

This application is filed pursuant to §73-622 of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New
York, as amended (hereinafter the “Zoning Resolution™), to request a Special Permit to
enlarge a one-story dwelling in a residential zoning district (R3-1). Located within
Community Board 15, the Premises is situated on a two thousand five hundred square
foot lot further identified on the New York City Tax Map as Block 8757, Lot 23. It is
located on the corner of Oriental Boulevard and Norfolk Street.

The Premises is improved with an existing residential structure (single family home)
which is a one story dwelling. The requested approval seeks permission to construct a
two-story horizontal enlargement and a one-story vertical enlargement in accordance with
the provisions of Zoning Resolution §73-622.

More specifically, the enlargement will increase the total floor area, construct a second
floor, increase the first floor elevation, construct an attic, and construct a parking space.

The Premises is a corner lot and therefore consists of two front yards and two side yards.
The West front yard, facing Norfolk Street, will remain a non-complying 1°-1”, which
may continue to exist pursuant to Z.R. 54-11. The South front yard, facing Oriental
Boulevard, will decrease from 22°-8” to a complying 15°-0”. The first side yard, between
the properties on Oriental Boulevard, will remain a non-complying 4’-3” which may
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continue to exist pursuant to Z.R. 54-11. The second side yard, between the properties on
Norfolk Street, will decrease from 31°-4” to a complying 20°.

The floor area will increase from 904 square feet to 2,125 square feet. The total height of
the building will increase from 13°-2” to 33°-1”. As indicated on the zoning analysis
form, this proposal complies with the Flood Resilience Text Amendment 64-334 and 64-
61(a).

Accordingly, plans were filed with the Department of Buildings (“DOB”) in order to
permit the enlargement. The following and only objection was issued:

“BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS DENIAL”
The proposed horizontal and vertical enlargement of the

existing one family residence in an R3-1 Zoning District:

1) Creates a new non-compliance with Floor Area and is
contrary to Section 23-141(b) of the Zoning Resolution
(ZR) .

2) Increases the degree of non-compliance with respect to
Lot Coverage and is contrary to Section 23-141 (b) (ZR).

3) Increases the degree of non-compliance with respect to
Open Space and is contrary to Section 23-141 (b) (ZR).

4) Creates a new non-compliance with respect to the front
yard and is contrary to Section 23-45(a) (ZR).

5) Increases the degree of non compliance with respect to
the side yard and is contrary to Sections 23-461(a) ZR
and 54-31-ZR.

AUTHORITY OF SECTION 73-622

Pursuant to Zoning Resolution §73-622, the Board of Standards and Appeals (“BSA™)
may permit the enlargement of detached and semi-detached, qualifying single and two-
family residences. This authority allows for the creation of new non-compliances or the
extension of existing non-compliances within designated areas provided that several
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conditions and findings are satisfied. We submit that those conditions have been met and
that the findings should be made with respect to this application.

Zoning Resolution §73-622(a) lists “Community Districts 10, 11 and 15, in the Borough
of Brooklyn” as a designated Special Permit area. As evidenced by the enclosed
application materials, the Premises, which is located in Community District 15, qualifies
as the subject of a Special Permit application.

DESCRIPTION OF OBJECTIONS

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141(B)

The proposal would create a new non-compliance with respect to floor area.
Under Zoning Resolution §23-141, the permitted floor area is 1500 square feet.
The existing floor area is 904 square feet. The proposed floor area is 2,125 square
feet.

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141(B)

The proposal would increase the degree of non-compliance with respect to lot
coverage. Under Zoning Resolution §23-141, the maximum permitted lot
coverage is 35%. The existing lot coverage is 36%. The proposed lot coverage is
42%.

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE IS CONTRARY TO ZR SECTION 23-141 (B)

The proposal would increase the degree of non-compliance with respect to open
space. Under Zoning Resolution §23-141(B), the minimum required open space is
1,625 square feet. The existing open space measures 1,596. The proposed open
space measures 1,446.

PROPOSED WEST FRONT YARD IS CONTRARY TO ZR SECTION 23-45(A)

The proposal would maintain an existing non-compliance with respect to the West
front yard measurements. Under Zoning Resolution §23-45(a), the minimum
required front yard is 10°. The existing West front yard measures 1°-1”. The

proposed first front yard will remain 1°-1".
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PROPOSED EAST SIDE YARD Is CONTRARY TO ZR SECTION 23-461

The proposal would maintain the degree of non-compliance with respect to the
East side yard measurements. Pursuant to Zoning Resolution 23-461, the
minimum required front yard is 5°. The existing East side yard measures 4’-3”,
which may continue as per Z.R. 54-11 because the existing side yard predates

1961. The proposed first side yard will remain 4°-3.

SUMMARY
Zoning Resolution §73-622 allows the creation of such non-compliances, provided that
the enlargement does not alter the existing character of the neighborhood or impair future

use or development of the surrounding area.

SATISFACTION OF FINDINGS

In order to permit the enlargement, the BSA must find that the enlargement “will not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the building is located, nor
impair the future use or development of the surrounding area”.  Accordingly, the
dwelling has been designed to not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or

impair the future use or development of the surrounding area.

* Since the introduction of the special permit home enlargement pursuant to Z.R.
73-622, houses in Manhattan Beach have evolved into larger homes beyond that
which is permitted by zoning. Almost all of the buildings in Manhattan Beach
range in height between one and three stories. Accordingly, a two story home
would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood;

* The proposed 15°-0” south front yard is compliant with the 15’ minimum required
front yard and no variation of the district zoning regulations is requested;

* The proposed 20° second side yard is compliant with the underlying regulations
and no variation of the district zoning regulations is requested;

117

* The proposed 33°-1" total height is compliant with the 35’maximum permitted;
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Lastly, the attached land use study by Urban Cartographics demonstrates that of the 94
properties improved upon with one- or two-family homes located within 400 feet of the
Premises, 39 (or approximately 41%) are improved upon with homes exceeding 0.75
FAR. Of these 39 homes, 8 (or approximately 8.5%) are improved upon with homes
exceeding 1.0 FAR. These include homes ranging in FAR from 0.76-148; and ranging in

floor area from 924 square feet to 3,700 square feet.

VIOLATIONS

We note that there are no open violations or any violation history for this property.

CONCLUSION

The enlargement is located within a designated area and meets the requirements of
Zoning Resolution §73-622. It conforms to the character of the neighborhood and will

not impair the use or development of the area.

We are confident that the conditions and findings of Zoning Resolution §73-622 are
satisfied in the instant matter and, therefore, respectfully submit that the granting of the

Special Permit in this matter is both appropriate and fully supported by the facts.

Respectfully Subtpitt’éél,
P

alatnik P.C.
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BSA CALENDAR NO.
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS
APPLICANT

ZONING DISTRICT R3-1
SPECIAL/HISTORIC DISTRICT None |

COMMUNITY BOARD 315 .

LOT AREA
LOT WIDTH e

USE GROUP (S) e

FA RESIDENTIAL

FA COMMUNITY FACILITY

FA COMMERCIAL/INDUST.
FLOOR AREA TOTAL

FAR RESIDENTIAL

FAR COMMUNITY FACILITY

FAR COMMERGCIAL/INDUST.
_FARTOTAL

OPEN SPACE
OPEN SPACE RATIO

LOT COVERAGE (%) -

NO. DWELLING UNITS

WALL HEIGHT
TOTAL HEIGHT
NUMBER OF STORIES
FRONT YARD

SIDE YARD

SIDE YARD

REAR YARD

SETBACK (S)

SKY EXP. PLANE (SLOPE)
NO. PARKING SPACES
LOADING BERTH (8)
OTHER:

PRIORBSA#

COMPLIANT: "Y"

N IF NOT: "N and
* APPLICABLE| MAXIMUM | MINIMUM [\.EGAL PER. INDICATE AMT
ZR SECTION | PERMITTED | REQUIRED [C of O or BSA EXISTING’ Pﬁoposen OVER/UNDER
3,800 sf N/A 2 500 Sf 2,500 sf | N-1,300 sf*
N/A 25" 25" N -15"
22 00 4 N/A 1 1 Y
23-141(b) 1,500 sf § N/A 904 sf 2,125 sf N + 625 sf
24-11 2,500 sf N/A 0 0 Y
N/A 0 N/A 0 0 Y
23-141(b) 1,500 sf : N/A 904 sf 2,125 sf N + 625 sf
23-141(b) .60 N/A 0.36 0.85 N + 0.25
24-11 1.00 N/A 0 0 Y
N/A 0 N/A 0 0 Y
23- 141(b) .60 N/A 0.30 0.85 N + 0.25
23- 141(b)1 N/A 1,596 sf | 1,446 sf N+ 179 s.f.
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
23- 141( ) 35 N/A 36 42 N+7
23 22 2 N/A 1 1 Y
23- 631(b) 21 N/A 8'-8" 24" b G
23-631(b) N/A 13-2" 331" NereE
S N/A 1 2 N/A
23-45(a) NIA | g | e N
23-45(a) 15' N/A 22'-8" 15'-0" Y
23-461(a) ' N/A 4'-3" 4'-3" N - 9"**
23-461(a) 20" N/A 31-4" 20' Y
N/A ; N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
25-15 3 0 N/A 0 1 Y
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

* In Applicable ZR Section column : For RESIDENTIAL developments in non-residential districts, indicate nearest R dis(ﬁct, e..g., R4/23-141, and contrast
compliance. For COMMERCIAL or MANUFACTURING developments in residential districts, contrast proposed bulk and area elements to current R district
requirements, except for parking and loading requirements (contrast to nearest district where use is permitled). For COMMUNITY FACILITY uses in districts

where not permitted, contrast to nearest district where permitted.
noted in the DOB Denial/Objection are included.

For all applications, attach zoning map and highlight subject site.

Be sure that all items
NOTES: *The zoning lot predates 1961 and is therefore an existing non-complying

—condition that may continue as per 54-11.**The existing side vard predates 1961 and are therefaore existing

non-complying conditions that may continue as per 54-11. ***Complies with Flood Resilience Text
Amendment 64-334 and 64-61(a). :
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FINAL INTERIOR LAYOUT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY DOB.

LE

GEND:.- PORTION OF EXISTING BUILDING TO BE REMOVED.

P PROPOSED ONE-STORY VERTICAL ENLARGEMENT
st OVER EXISTING ONE-STORY TO REMAIN.

FEEEES] PROPOSED THO-STORY HORIZONTAL ENLARGEMENT.

1

_ CHAIN LINK

| FENCE ¢ ON
LOT LINE

OPEN SPACE AND FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS AS PER ZR. 23-l4|
PLUS 20% UNDER A SLOPING ROOF
THEREFORE MAX. FAR. = 060

MAX. FAR. = 050

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA = 0.60 x 2500 = |500

FLOOR AREA:
FIRST FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR
ATTIC
TOTAL FLOOR AREA =

MAX. LOT COVERAGE = 35%

EXISTING TO
BE REMOVED DEDUCTION PROPOSED
42 SF. O SF. 451 SF.
O SF. O SF. 1054 SF.
O SF. 47 5F. 114 SF.
42 SF. 41SF. 2)25 SF.

ATTIC SPACE = 114 5F. < 010 x 2500 SF. THEREFORE OK AS PER SEC. 23-14I(b) ZR.

NOTE: THE LOWEST FLOOR 15 WET FLOOD-PROOFED AND

PERMITTED FLOOR AREA RATIO REGULATION

FLOOR AREA RATIO = 2125 / 2500 = 0.85 » 0.60 THEREFORE NO GO0D
FLOOR AREA ALLOWED = 2500 x 060 = 1500 < 225 THEREFORE NO GOOD
FAR. NO GOOD AS PER ZR. 23-14l(b)

ADJACENT ONE-STORY BUILDING (UNDER CONSTRUCTION - VERTICAL ENLARGEMENT)
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